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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 470 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 343

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURI SM
FOR THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
TOURI SM APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Depart ment of Parks and Tourismfor the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng
maxi mum nunmber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the
provi sions of the Uniform Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code
6621-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws anmendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

9975
9703
9704
9705
9706
5597
5617
5637
9977
X339
R328
R287
P306
5577
P301
A049
P302
D046
RO78
X338
5647
N297
P303
N298
R298
A008
N312
V012
Y012
R120
V007
P332
P331
R121
A056

$2/12/97 S3/6/97

PRK&TRSM DI R PARKS REC & TRAVEL
PRKS&TRSM CENTRAL ADM N DI V DI R
PRKS&TRSM STATE PARKS DIV DI R
PRKS&TRSM TOURI SM DI VI SI ON DI R
PRKS & TRSM TRSM ADM N DI RECTOR
PRKS & TRSM PARKS ADM N MANAGER
PRKS & TRSM PARKS OPERATI ONS MGR
PRKS & TRSM PARKS PLNG & DEV MGR
MUSEUM SERVI CES DI RECTOR

ENG NEER SUPERVI SOR

PRKS & TRSM DI R RESEARCH & | NFO SVC

OUTDOOR REC GRANTS PRGM DI R
PRKS & TRSM REG ONAL PARK SUPV
PRKS & TRSM FOLK CENTER MANAGER
PRKS & TRSM PROGRAM SVC ADMR

PRKS & TRSM REV OPERATI ONS MANAGER

PARK SUPERI NTENDENT V
SYSTEMS APPLI CATI ONS SUPERVI SOR

PRKS & TRSM MRKTI NG & PROMOTI ON DI R

ENG NEER, PE

PRKS & TRSM PERSONNEL MANAGER
PRKS & TRSM TOURI SM EDI TOR
PARK SUPERI NTENDENT | V

PRKS & TRSM MUSEUM DI RECTOR
AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR
ACCOUNTI NG SUPERVI SOR 1 |
MJUSEUM ARCHI VI ST CONSERVATOR
PURCHASI NG MANAGER

PARK PRQJIECT MANAGER

PARK PLANNER

REAL ESTATE OFFI CER

PARK SUPERI NTENDENT | |

PARK SUPERI NTENDENT | |

PRKS & TRSM ASST PERSONNEL MGR
| NTERNAL AUDI TOR

P A P R P W NN OO R P ®R R NP R R NP R R R R R R R R R R R

=
(63}

34

$ 77,538
$ 68, 566
$ 68, 566
$ 56,521
$ 50, 475

SB 343

$ 79,709
$ 70, 485
$ 70, 485
$ 58,103
$ 51, 888

GRADE 25

GRADE 24

GRADE 23

GRADE 22

GRADE 21

GRADE 20
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As Engrossed:

(12)

(13)

(14)

N295
G104
D121
R266
X337
N282
X398
El14
P305
N318
R150
N347
P312
E014
V060
R174
N380
@028
N280
R134
X372
Y017
Y027
R195
Y041
Alll
HO032
D128
N346
V040
T063
P325
RO10
N290
N343

$2/12/97 S3/6/97

FOLKLI FE DI R OZARK FOLK CENTER
CONSTRUCTI ON/ MAI NTENANCE COORD
USER SUPPORT ANALYST

MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST 1|
ENG NEER

EXHI BI TS SPECI ALI ST

SURVEYCOR

STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDI NATOR
STATE TRAI LS COORDI NATOR
CURATOR

RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST
TOURI SM CONSULTANT

FACI LITY MANAGER |V

DI RECTOR OF MJLTI - MEDI A SERVI CES
CENTRAL WAREHOUSE SUPERVI SOR
MUSEUM CONSULTANT

CHI EF PHOTOGRAPHER

BUI LDI NG PLANT MAI NTENANCE SUPV |
TRAVEL | NFORMATI ON WRI TER ||
PLANNI NG SPECI ALI ST 1|

PARK CONSTRUCTI ON | NSPECTOR
CARPENTER SUPERVI SOR

ELECTRI CI AN SUPERVI SOCR

PERSONNEL ANALYST

HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C SUPERVI SOR
ACCOUNTANT

FOOD PRODUCTI ON MANAGER

P C SUPPORT SPECI ALI ST

MUSI C PROGRAM & PROMOTI ONAL COORD
PURCHASE AGENT | | / PURCHASE AGENT
PARKS CHI EF RANGER

PARK | NTERPRETER

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |

COMVERCI AL ARTI ST |1/ GRAPHI C ART I |

MUSEUM EXHI BI T SPECI ALI ST

B, NN P BRM DR RPN D OR ®ONR R R NOONR R R R R R R MNNR PR

N
N RN NN

GRADE 19

GRADE 18

GRADE 17

SB 343
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As Engrossed:

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

T049
Y039
Y053
T021
R190
P317
P329
HO034
X395
P310
Y085
@027
HO35
@043
RO09
A063
A108
N316
K008
N377
P367
P309
K041
K153
R125
Y083
HO049
P365
A106
P345
P307
K181
X397
T043
K155

$2/12/97 S3/6/97

SECURI TY OFFI CER SUPERVI SOR
HEATI NG & A/ C MECHANI C
JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER

PARK RANGER

PERSONNEL OFFI CER |

TOURI ST | NFORMATI ON CENTER MANAGER
PARK SUPERI NTENDENT |

FOOD PRODUCTI ON MANAGER |
SURVEY CREW CHI EF

FACI LI TY MANAGER 1| |

PRI NTER 11

BUI LDI NG PLANT MAI NTENANCE SUPV |
FOOD PRODUCTI ON SUPERVI SOR

EQUI PMENT MECHANI C

ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT
PAYROLL OFFI CER

ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI CI AN |

MUSEUM PROGRAM ASSI STANT

PARKS ADM N SUPPORT COORDI NATOR
AUDI O VI SUAL COORD/ PHOTOGRAPHER
PARK TECH II

FACI LI TY MANAGER |

EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY
SECRETARY 1 |

PERSONNEL OFFI CER

PRI NTER |

SUPERVI SOR OF COCKI NG

PARK TECH |

ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN

TRAVEL CONSULTANT 1 |

FACI LI TY MANAGER

MAI LROOM SUPERVI SOR

SURVEY CREVWWAN

SECURI TY OFFI CER |

SECRETARY |

10
14

N
(R =

A R B O F DM O R O R R

N
o

29
10
14

w N P P ©

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

16

15

14

13

12

11
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

V043 SHI PPI NG & RECEI VI NG CLERK

K145 CASHI ER/ CASHI ER 1| 4

(21) P343 TRAVEL CONSULTANT I 16 GRADE 10
K037 DOCUMENT EXAM NER | 1
HO27 COXK || 8
K023 CLERK TYPI ST 3
K097 RECEPTI ONI ST 1

(22) P363 PARK Al DE 11 41 GRADE 09
K004 PARKS DESK CLERK 8
K149 SALES CASHI ER/ CASHI ER | 2

(23) N308 MJSEUM GUI DE || 9 GRADE 07
P361 PARK Al DE | 28

(24) HO51 WAI TRESS/ WAI TER 3 GRADE 03
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 574

SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP - STATE. There is hereby authorized, for the
Depart nent of Parks and Tourism - State for the 1997-99 biennium the
foll owi ng maxi nrum nunber of part-tine or tenmporary enployees, to be known as
"Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: ten
(10) tenporary or part-time enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to
exceed those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensati on Act, or

its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the

Depart ment of Parks and Tourism to be payable fromthe Parks and Touri sm Fund

Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of

fol | owi ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 11,328,454 $ 11,534, 300
(02) EXTRA HELP 13,532 14,132
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 3,517, 428 3, 590, 394
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A) OPER. EXPENSE 1, 303, 850 1, 366, 400

0206971052.pal107
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97

(05)
(06)
(07)
(08)
(09)

prograns of the Departnment of Parks and Tourism

funds appropriated in Section 3 hereof,

(B) CONF. & TRVL.

(C) PROF. FEES

(D) CAP. OUTLAY

(E) DATA PROC.

GRANTS/ Al DS

DEFERRED MAI NTENANCE
TOURI ST PROMOTI ON

ADVERTI SI NG EXPENSE
CONFERENCE - DAC

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

8, 841

0

67, 667
1, 605
74,556
0

332, 763
837, 890
100

SB 343

8, 841

0

64, 195
1, 605
74,556
0

332, 763
837, 890
100

$ 17,486,686 $ 17,825,176

SECTI ON 4. ALLOCATIONS - STATE. There is hereby allocated to the

the foll ow ng amounts of

there to be used by law, for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997- 98 1998- 99
(01) ADM NI STRATI ON $ 1,855,685 $ 1,886,434
(02) TOURI SM DI VI SI ON 3, 535, 360 3, 582, 080
(03) PARK DI RECTOR S OFFI CE 3,076, 861 3, 159, 833
(04) PETIT JEAN 150, 000 130, 000
(05) LAKE CATHERI NE 282, 248 291, 555
(06) PI NNACLE 324,001 332,478
(07) DEVIL'S DEN 331, 720 339, 290
(08) MOUNT NEBO 206, 107 210, 317
(09) LAKE DARDANELLE 208, 006 212, 289
(10) CROALEY' S RI DGE 186, 680 190, 404
(11) BULL SHOALS 233, 000 237, 967
(12) LAKE QUACHI TA 359, 083 367, 337
(13) LAKE CHI COT 304, 724 311, 584
(14) QUEEN W LHEM NA 600, 169 614, 325
(15) DAI SY 208, 587 212,925
(16) LAKE PO NSETT 98, 684 100, 048
(17) LAKE CHARLES 174,736 177,172
(18) W THROW SPRI NGS 150, 309 153, 189
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97

(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)

VH TE OAK LAKE
JACKSONPORT

LAKE FORT SM TH
DEGRAY

MORO BAY

VI LLAGE CREEK
CRATER OF DI AMONDS
OLD DAVI DSONVI LLE
TOLTEC

MAMMOTH SPRI NG

M LLWOOD

LOGOLY

JENKI N' S FERRY
MARK' S M LL
PRAI RI E GROVE
HERMAN DAVI S
HAMPSON MUSEUM
OZARK FOLKCENTER
LAKE FRI ERSON
CANE CREEK

WOOLLY HOLLOW
OLD WASHI NGTON
LOUI SI ANA PURCHASE
M SSI SSI PPl RI VER
BEAVER LAKE
CONWAY CEMETERY
COSSATOT

PARKI N

MI. MAGAZI| NE
OUTDOOR GRANTS

DELTA HERI TAGE TRAILS

POWHATAN COURTHOUSE
CAMP NELSON

PO SON SPRI NGS
MUSEUM SERVI CES

134, 783
149, 245
162, 506
150, 000
153, 258
385, 480
345, 763
129, 785
161, 802
152, 364
191, 270
140, 637
1, 000
1, 000
185, 456
1, 000
58, 777
726, 924
90, 851
132, 994
155, 789
493, 455
1, 000
3,000
42,378
1, 000
49, 500
136, 224
10, 000
204, 878
33,179
61, 933

1, 000
230, 896

SB 343

137,172
152, 008
164, 628
130, 000
156, 157
394, 535
353, 654
133, 139
165, 898
156, 257
196, 151
144, 213
1, 000
1, 000
190, 185
1, 000
60,172
740, 739
93, 130
136, 366
159, 757
505, 080
1, 000
33, 853
42, 310
1, 000
49, 654
137, 630
10, 000
209, 033
31,872
61, 358
0

1, 000
233, 759
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

(54) PRAI RI E COUNTY MJUSEUM 56, 762 57, 894
(55) PLANTATI ON AGRI MUSEUM 151, 167 155, 396
(56) ARKANSAS PCST MUSEUM 113, 670 117, 949

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED $ 17 486,686 $ 17,825,176

SECTI ON 5. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - ALLOCATI ON RESTRICTION. O the ampunts

allocated in Section 4 hereof, it is the intent of the General Assenbly that

such amounts are to be the maxi mum expended in the applicable fiscal year from

the funds as appropriated in Section 3 hereof for the benefit of the

appropriate program so enunerated. Provided, however, that in the event that

unf oreseen circunmstances occur in either fiscal year that would necessitate a

transfer of the maxi mum all ocation provided in Section 4, hereof from one or

nore prograns to another program or prograns as enunerated in said Section 4,

the Departnent shall make its request known, and the reasons thereof, to the

Budget Division, Departnent of Finance and Administration, in such form and

detail as may be required by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, and if

approved, such transfer approval shall be transnmitted to the Fiscal and Tax

Research Division of the Bureau of Legislative Research, who shall nake a

report of the transfers and the reasons thereof to the Arkansas Legisl ative

Council at least quarterly. Further provided, that nothing in this Section

shall be construed in such a manner as to allow a transfer between any itens

as set out in Section 3 hereof, nor that any transfer request of allocations

be granted unl ess needed, as deternined by the Departnent of Finance and

Adm ni stration, has been proven to the satisfaction of said Departnent of

Fi nance and Adm ni strati on.

SECTI ON 6. EXTRA HELP - CASH. There is hereby authorized, for the
Depart ment of Parks and Tourism - Cash for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng
maxi mum nunber of part-time or tenporary enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra
Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: six hundred
one (601) tenporary or part-tinme enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not
to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Conpensati on Act,

or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the

0206971052.pal107



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

Depart nent of Parks and Tourism to be payable from cash funds as defined by
Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Department of Parks and Tourism for persona
services and operating expenses of the Departnent of Parks and Tourism for

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997- 98 1998- 99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 1,704,771 $ 1,751,980
(02) EXTRA HELP 2,402, 000 2,547, 846
(03) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 957, 000 1, 000, 125
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 6,662, 078 6, 776, 435
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 17, 492 17, 492
(C) PROF. FEES 562, 015 562, 160
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 902, 600 916, 100
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(05) GRANTS 275, 000 275, 000
(06) RESALE 2,567,777 2,570, 604
(07) MAJOR MAI NTENANCE 0 0
(08) CONTRACT SERVI CES 362, 250 362, 700
(09) CONSTRUCTI ON 300, 000 300, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 16,712,983 $ 17,080,442

SECTI ON 8. REGULAR SALARIES - O L AND BRINE MUSEUM There is hereby
established for the Departnent of Parks and Tourism- O and Brine Miseum for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and
Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al
| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a
speci fic maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt
fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. Al
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

0206971052.pal107
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99

(1) N298 PRKS & TRSM MJSEUM DI RECTOR 1 GRADE 22

(2) N318 CURATOR 1 GRADE 20
N282 EXHI BI TS SPECI ALI ST 1

(3) E138 PRKS & TRSM DIR OF ED & PUB PRGMS 1 GRADE 19

(4) N299 MUSEUM REG STRAR 1 GRADE 17

(5) G043 EQUI PMENT MECHANI C 1 GRADE 15

(6) K041 EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY 1 GRADE 14
P309 FACI LI TY MANAGER I | 1

(7) K155 SECRETARY | 1 GRADE 11

(8) Y101 SKILLED TRADES HELPER 1 GRADE 08
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 10

SECTION 9. EXTRA HELP - O L AND BRINE MUSEUM There is hereby
aut hori zed, for the Departnent of Parks and Tourism- O and Brine Miseum for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-time or tenporary
enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein
for such purposes: four (4) tenporary or part-tinme enployees, when needed, at
rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and
Conpensati on Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate

classification.

appropriated, to the Departnment of Parks and Tourism- G| and Bri ne Miseum

to be payable from cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the
Depart ment of Parks and Tourism for personal services and operating expenses
of the Department of Parks and Tourism- G| and Brine Museum for the biennial

period endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 230,286 $ 236, 735

0206971052.pal107
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

(02) EXTRA HELP 30, 000 30, 000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 76, 838 78, 081
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 1, 500 1, 500
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 3, 500 3, 500
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(05) RESALE 20, 000 20, 000
(06) CONSTRUCTI ON 100, 000 100, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 462,124 $ 469, 816

SECTION 11. REGULAR SALARI ES - TOURI SM PROMOTI ON.  There is hereby
established for the Departnent of Parks and Tourism - Tourism Pronotion for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose
sal ari es shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and

Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 8i21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and al

| aws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a

fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act. All
persons occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the
provi sions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas

Code 821-5-101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item O ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) N300 TOURI SM DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 1 GRADE 22
N301 TOURI SM GROUP TRAVEL MANAGER 1
(2) N280 TRAVEL | NFORMATI ON WRI TER I | 1 GRADE 18
(3) P317 TOURI ST | NFORMATI ON CENTER MANAGER 1 GRADE 17
(4) K153 SECRETARY || 1 GRADE 13
(5) P345 TRAVEL CONSULTANT I 1 GRADE 12
(6) K155 SECRETARY | 1 GRADE 11

0206971052.pal107
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As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

(7) P343 TRAVEL CONSULTANT I 1 GRADE 10
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 8

SECTI ON 12. EXTRA HELP - TOURI SM PROMOTI ON. There is hereby
aut hori zed, for the Departnent of Parks and Tourism - Tourism Pronotion for
the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of part-time or tenporary
enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein
for such purposes: five (5) tenporary or part-tinme enployees, when needed, at

rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and

classification.

SECTI ON 13. APPROPRI ATI ONS - TOURI SM PROMOTI ON.  There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Parks and Tourism to be payable fromthe
Touri sm Devel oprent Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses
of the Department of Parks and Tourism - Tourism Pronmotion for the biennial

period endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 167,893 $ 172,519
(02) EXTRA HELP 30, 520 33,720
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 58, 820 59, 955
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 1,682, 228 1,677,128
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 55, 000 25, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 50, 000 33, 500
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(05) TOURI SM PROMOTI ON 630, 613 680, 266
(06) ADVERTI SI NG 5,041, 786 5,141, 786
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 7,716,860 $ 7,823,874
SECTI ON 14. REGULAR SALARI ES - CONSERVATION TAX. There is hereby
established for the Departnent of Parks and Tourismfor the 1997-99 biennium
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the follow ng maxi mrum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal ari es shall be

governed by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensati on Act

thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximm
annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenmpt fromthe

provi sions of said Uniform C assification and Conpensation Act. All persons
occupyi ng positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of
the Regul ar Sal aries Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 821-5-

101), or its successor

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99

(1) P331 PARK SUPERI NTENDENT I | 2 GRADE 20
N318 CURATOR 1

(2) N288 HI STORI CAL RESEARCHER 1 GRADE 18
Y081 PLUMBER SUPERVI SOR 1
Y017 CARPENTER SUPERVI SOR 1

(3) P325 PARK | NTERPRETER 5 GRADE 17
Y053 JOURNEYMAN CARPENTER 2

(4) KOO8 PARKS ADM N SUPPORT COORDI NATOR 4 GRADE 14

(5) P365 PARK TECH I 5 GRADE 12

(6) P361 PARK Al DE | 5 GRADE 07
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 27

SECTI ON 15. EXTRA HELP - CONSERVATI ON TAX. There is hereby
aut horized, for the Departnent of Parks and Tourismfor the 1997-99 biennium
the foll owi ng maxi mrum nunber of part-tinme or tenmporary enployees, to be known
as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:
twenty (20) tenporary or part-tinme enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not
to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Conpensati on Act,

or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification

SECTI ON 16. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CONSERVATI ON TAX. There is hereby
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appropriated, to the Department of Parks and Tourism to be payable fromthe
Depart nent of Parks and Tourism Fund Account, from proceeds derived fromthe
Conservation Tax |evied by Anmendnment 75 of the Constitution of the State of
Arkansas, for personal services and operating expenses of the Departnment of

Par ks and Tourism for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 116, 554 $ 458, 448
(02) EXTRA HELP 200, 000 200, 000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 76, 132 177, 420
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 200, 000 200, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 100, 000 100, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 1,379, 214 1,124, 896
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(05) MAJOR MAI NTENANCE 1, 316, 220 628, 593
(06) CONSTRUCTI ON 13, 804, 944 14, 304, 053
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 17,193,064 $ 17,193 410

SECTI ON 17. REGULAR SALARI ES - KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTI FUL. There is
hereby established for the Departnment of Parks and Tourism Keep Arkansas
Beautiful for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi nrum nunber of regular
enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in
dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and

o | , : '

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
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ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
NL Cacl T il aaal s 1007 faYe) 1000 fa¥al
TN I UC LI L3 I_IIPI Uy\a\ad ST A =" v aw ) S
(1) R298 AGENCY PROGRAM COORDI NATOR 1 GRADE 21
(2) K153 SECRETARY || 1 GRADE 13

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 2

SECTI ON 18. APPROPRI ATI ONS - KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTI FUL. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Parks and Tourism to be payable fromthe
Keep Arkansas Beautiful Fund Account, from proceeds derived fromthe
Conservation Tax |evied by Anmendnment 75 of the Constitution of the State of
Arkansas, for personal services and operating expenses of the Departnment of
Par ks and Tourism - Keep Arkansas Beautiful for the biennial period ending

June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 39,072 $ 40, 166

(02) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 13,561 13,772

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 82, 760 86, 300
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 5, 000 5, 500
(O PROF. FEES 10, 000 10, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 21, 000 3, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0

04 —ABYERH-S-NG—EXRENSE 250067 24500
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 422,355 $ 433, 338

SECTI ON 19. EXTRA HELP - O L AND BRI NE MUSEUM - SPECI AL. There is
hereby authorized, for the Departnment of Parks and Tourism- G| and Brine

Museum for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum number of part-time or
tenporary enpl oyees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds
appropriated herein for such purposes: three (3) tenporary or part-tine

enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.
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SECTI ON 20. APPROPRI ATIONS - O L AND BRI NE MUSEUM - SPECI AL. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Parks and Tourism to be payable
fromthe O 1 Miseum Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the
Depart ment of Parks and Tourism- GO and Brine Miuseum for the biennial period

endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997-98  1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 130, 000 $ 137, 800
(02) EXTRA HELP 5, 000 5, 000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 39, 383 41, 723
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 110, 200 110, 200
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 5, 000 5, 000
(C) PROF. FEES 10, 000 10, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 5, 000 5, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(05) CONSTRUCTI ON 50, 000 50, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 354,583 $ 364, 723

SECTI ON 21. APPROPRI ATIONS - O L AND BRI NE MUSEUM - CONSERVATI ON TAX.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Parks and Tourism to be
payabl e fromthe Departnment of Parks and Tourism Fund Account, from proceeds
derived fromthe Conservation Tax |evied by Anendnent 75 of the constitution
of the State of Arkansas, for operating expenses of the Departnment of Parks
and Tourism- G| and Brine Museum for the biennial period ending June 30,

1999, the follow ng:

NO. 1997-98  1998-99
(01) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A)  OPERATI NG EXPENSES $70,000  $70, 000
(B)  CONF. & TRAVEL 0 0
(C)  PROFESSI ONAL FEES 0 0
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(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCCESSI NG 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $70, 000 $70, 000

SECTI ON 22. EXTRA HELP - M SCELLANEQUS GRANT PRQJECTS. There is hereby

Projects for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunmber of part-tinme
or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from funds
appropriated herein for such purposes: ten (10) tenporary or part-tinme

enpl oyees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act, or its successor, or this act for

the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 23. APPROPRI ATI ONS - M SCELLANEOUS GRANT PRQJECTS. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Parks and Tourism to be payable
fromcash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Departnent of
Par ks and Tourism for personal services and operating expenses of the
Depart ment of Parks and Tourism - M scell aneous Grant Projects for the

bi enni al period endi ng June 30, 1999, the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) EXTRA HELP $ 50, 000 $ 50, 000
(02) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 3, 826 3, 826
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 200, 000 200, 000
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 5, 000 5, 000
(O PROF. FEES 20, 000 20, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 5, 000 5, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
(04) M SC. GRANT PRQIECTS 100, 000 100, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 383,826 $ 383, 826
SECTI ON 24. APPROPRI ATI ONS - OUTDOOR RECREATI ON GRANTS PROGRAM  There
is hereby appropriated, to the Departnment of Parks and Tourism to be payable
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fromthe Parks and Touri sm Qutdoor
expenses and outdoor recreationa

Depart ment of Parks and Tourism for the biennial

the foll ow ng:

SB 343

Recreation Grants Fund, for operating
grants to cities and counties by the

period endi ng June 30, 1999,

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

0 MA-NF—&— CEN—OPERATHON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 37,020 $ 37,020
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 1, 500 1, 500
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 5, 300 4,000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0

(02) OUTDOOR RECREATI ON GRANTS 3, 074, 549 3, 074, 549
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 3118369 $ 3,117 069

SECTI ON 25. APPROPRI ATI ONS -
appropriated, to the Department of Parks and Tourism

SCORP PROGRAM

There is hereby

to be payable fromthe

federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for

operating expenses for the Qutdoor

St at ewi de Conpr ehensi ve Qut door

Tourism for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

Recr eati onal

the foll ow ng:

Grants Program and the

Recreation Plan by the Departnent of Parks and

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

0 MA-NF—&— CEN—OPERATHON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 25,800 $ 25, 800
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 4, 600 4, 600
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 3, 800 3, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0

(02) GRANTS/ Al DS 946, 848 946, 848
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 981,048 $ 980, 248

SECTI ON 26. APPROPRI ATIONS - TOURI SM - CASH. There is hereby
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appropriated, to the Departnment of Parks and Tourism to be payable from cash
funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Departnent of Parks and
Tourism for operating expenses of the Department of Parks and Tourism -

Tourism - Cash for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO, 1997- 98 1998- 99
(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE $ 2,800 $ 2, 800
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 10, 000 5, 000
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(02) RESALE 34,312 34,312
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 47,112 $ 42,112

SECTI ON 27. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Any unexpended bal ances of the

appropriations authorized in Section 16 hereof, for item (05) Mjor

Mai nt enance and item (06) Construction which remain at the close of the Fisca

Year endi ng June 30, 1998, shall be carried forward and made avail able for the

same purposes for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999.

SECTI ON 28. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - REVENUE PRODUCI NG EQUI PMENT. The

Depart nent of Parks and Tourismis hereby authorized to purchase "Revenue

item The resale line itemor any cash funds shall not be used to purchase

heavy constructi on equi pnment.

SECTI ON 29. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - DEFERRED MAI NTENANCE. The funds

appropriated in Section 3 of this Act for Parks and Miseuns System Deferred

Mai nt enance shall be expended only after seeking prior review by the Arkansas

Legi slative Council for a deferred mai ntenance programfor the Park System

The funds provided will be used for repair and upkeep of parks and museum

facilities or the Ozark Fol k Center that have been deferred due to | ack of

funds in the individual budgets of the parks and nuseuns or of the Ozark Fol k
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Cent er.

SECTI ON 30. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - CASH PRI ZES. The Departnent of Parks &

Tourismis hereby authorized to award nmerchandi se, gift certificates and cash

prizes to contestants in various special events authorized by the Director of

State Parks. Such prizes may be awarded to the 1st, 2nd and 3rd prize w nners

and shall be payable fromthe naintenance and operation line item of the Parks

Cash Funds/ Ozark Fol k Center Cash Funds. The cash prizes, in aggregate, for

all contests, shall not exceed $5,000 per fiscal year from each fund.

SECTI ON 31. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - BRONZE | NDI AN. The Departnent of Parks

& Tourismis hereby authorized to utilize Maintenance and General Operation

appropriations in Section 3 of this Act for the care and upkeep of the Bronze

I ndi an erected on the Caddo River

SECTI ON 32. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. O the funds appropriated to the

Depart nent of Parks and Tourism- Great River Road for operating expenses hy

Item (04) in Section 3 of this Act, up to $10,000 each year is authorized to

be utilized for the inplenmentation of the M ssissippi River Donestic -

I nternational Marketing Pl an.

SECTI ON 33. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - REG ONAL TOURI ST PROMOTI ON AGENCY GRANT
RESTRI CTION. O the anmpunt appropriated in Item (07) of Section 3 for

"Tourist Pronotion", no funds shall be expended for grants until such tinme as

the grantee organi zati on shall show proof of expenditures from non-state funds

an amount equal to one-half of the grant anount.

SECTI ON 34. SPECI AL LANGUAGE - PURCHASE OF UNI FORMS. The Departnent of

Par ks and Tourismis hereby authorized to purchase from "Mi nt enance and

Ceneral Operations" appropriations provided by this Act, unifornms for Parks

personnel, Miseum Servi ces personnel, Tourist Information Center personnel

and uni forms and bl azers to be used by enpl oyees of the Departnment of Parks

and Tourismwho are staffing sports shows, travel shows and other speci al

pronotional programs and special thene costunmes or uniforns for state parks.

Provi ded further, that any clothing purchased under the provisions stated in

0206971052.pal107

20



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/12/97 S3/6/97 SB 343

this section shall remain the property of the Departnent of Parks and Tourism

and shall be surrendered upon request of the Departnent or upon termnation of

enpl oyment of the individual to whomthe clothing was i ssued.

SECTI ON 35. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. There is hereby transferred al

authority, rights, powers, duties, records, personnel, property, unexpended

bal ances of appropriations, allocations, or other funds, privileges and

jurisdiction in conformance with (A C. A 13-9-101 et seq.) bel ongi ng or

granted to the Arkansas Entertainers Hall of Fane Board to the Departnent of

Par ks and Touri sm

SECTI ON 36. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 37. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.
SECTION 38. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 39. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
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application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 40. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 41. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Russ et al

APPROVED: 3- 12- 97
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